instruments resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognized in retained earnings as
at January 1, 2018. Information presented for 2017 does not reflect the requirements of
IFRS 9 and consequently is not comparable to the information presented for 2018 under
IFRS 9.

At the date of initial application, the Company determined the business model within
which a financial asset is held. Further, certain equity investments have been designated
at FVOCI. Changes to the hedge accounting policy are applied prospectively. The existing
hedging relationships designated under IAS 39 at December 31, 2017 met the criteria for
hedge accounting under IFRS 9 as well and are regarded as continuing hedging
relationships.

The following table shows the measurement categories under IAS 39 at December 31,
2017 and the new classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018:

FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE AG & Co. KGaA

Notes to consolidated financial statements
(unaudited)

(in THOUS, except share and per share data)

66

Financial asset classification under IFRS 9

in € THOUS

  Categories under IAS 39
New classification

under IFRS 9
Carrying amount

under IAS 39
Carrying amount

under IFRS 9

   adjusted

   December 31, 2017  December 31, 2017

Cash and cash equivalents  Not assigned to a category  Amortized cost  620,145  620,145

Cash and cash equivalents  Not assigned to a category  FVPL  357,964  357,964

Trade accounts and other
receivables  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost  3,330,990  3,326,258

Trade accounts and other
receivables  Not assigned to a category  Not classified  58,336  58,144

Accounts receivable from related
parties  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost  111,643  111,643

Derivatives - cash flow hedging
instruments(1)  Not assigned to a category  Not classified  561  561

Derivatives - not designated as
hedging instruments(1)  FVPL  FVPL  113,713  113,713

Equity investments(1)  Available for sale  FVOCI  16,010  16,010

Equity investments(1)  Not assigned to a category  FVOCI  10,537  10,537

Equity investments(1)  Not assigned to a category  FVPL  7,259  7,259

Debt securities(1)  Available for sale  FVOCI  2,650  2,650

Debt securities(1)  Available for sale  Not classified  833  833

Other financial assets(1)  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost  130,964  129,616

Other financial assets(1)  Not assigned to a category  Not classified  78,368  78,174

Financial assets   4,839,973  4,833,507

1) Included in Other current assets or Other non-current assets in the consolidated balance sheets.

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost under IAS 39 are also classified as
measured at amortized cost under IFRS 9, with no change to the carrying amounts of the
liabilities. This is also applicable for financial liabilities measured at FVPL under IAS 39